

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS CALPINE CORPORATION,
THE CITY OF AUSTIN D/B/A AUSTIN ENERGY, THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, BY AND THROUGH ITS
DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER, THE CITY OF
SEATTLE, BY AND THROUGH ITS CITY LIGHT
DEPARTMENT, NATIONAL GRID GENERATION, LLC,
NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY, PACIFIC GAS AND
ELECTRIC COMPANY, SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT AND SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
EDISON COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Kevin Poloncarz

Counsel of Record

Donald L. Ristow

Paul Hastings LLP

55 2nd Street #2400

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 856-7000

kevinpoloncarz@paulhastings.com

March 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Generation Shifting Is a Lawful Basis for the Best System of Emission Reduction	2
II. EPA Appropriately Considered the Availability of Emissions Trading	9
III. The Rule Will Not Impair Reliability.....	13
IV. The Rule’s Leakage Provisions Are Lawful and Do Not Prevent Dispatch of New Units.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</u> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17-18
<u>New Jersey v. EPA</u> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11

STATUTES

Clean Air Act § 101, 42 U.S.C. § 7401	17
*Clean Air Act § 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411	17

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 60.21(f)	10
----------------------------	----

FEDERAL REGISTER

*80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
--	---

MISCELANEOUS

Analysis Group, Electric System Reliability and EPA’s Clean Power Plan: Tools and Practices, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-37015 (Feb. 2015)	14
Comments of Austin Energy, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-22814 (Dec. 1, 2014)	9
Comments of Calpine Corporation, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-22799 (Nov. 26, 2014)	7

*Comments of Calpine Corporation, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, National Grid, Seattle City Light, et al., EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23167 (Dec. 1, 2014)	3, 9, 10, 11
Comments of Env'tl. Energy Alliance of New York (National Grid, New York Power Authority, et al.), EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-22854 (Dec. 1, 2014)	12
Comments of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Sacramento Municipal Utility District, et al., EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23198 (Dec. 1, 2014)	11
Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures Technical Support Document, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-37115 (Aug. 3, 2015)	6-7
Resource Adequacy and Reliability Analysis Technical Support Document, EPA-HQ OAR-2013-0602-36847 (Aug. 2015)	14
Response of Power Companies in Opposition to Motions for Stay, Doc. #1587423 (Dec. 8, 2015)	13, 14
